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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
May 20, 2021 at 5:30 p.m.

<Virtual Meeting:
https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/96326624125?pwd=NjhrdE1va0JzOHIlvcXpKcDg3MmIxZz09

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: November 19, 2021

REPORTS, RESOLUTIONS, AND COMMUNICATIONS:

PETITIONS CONTINUED TO: June 24, 2021

CU/NV-19-20

V-05-21

V-06-21

Robert latarola

1504 W. Arlington Rd.

Request: Conditional Use approval for a Home Occupation in the R2 zoning
district. Also requested are variances to allow a Home Occupation to be located
within an accessory structure and to allow deliveries (of pallets) to the property.
Case Manager: Ryan Robling

Nancy Armstrong

619 S. Fess Ave.

Request: Variance from rear yard setback requirements for a detached
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU).

Case Manager: Ryan Robling

David Kerber

2400 W. 3 St.

Request: Variance from front yard parking setback requirements.
Case Manager: Keegan Gulick

PETITIONS:

AA-02-21

AA-03-21

Acacia Investments, LLC (Fairview Terrace)

615 W. 15" St.

Request: Administrative Appeal of the Notice of Violation (NOV) for failure to
comply with outdoor storage standards.

Case Manager: Liz Carter

Whitehall Associates, L.P.

3175 and 3755 W. 3 St.

Request: Administrative Appeal of an administrative decision to deny a sign
permit application.

Case Manager: Keegan Gulick

Petition Map: https://arcg.is/1y18by

**Next Meeting: June 24, 2021

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please call 812-349-3429 or
e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.




BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: AA-02-21
STAFF REPORT DATE: May 20, 2021
Location: 615 W. 15t St.

PETITIONER: Acacia Investments LLC
403 E. 6" St. Bloomington, IN

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting an administrative appeal from a Notice of Violation
issued by staff.

REPORT: This appeal request is the result of issuance of a Notice of Violation related to
outdoor storage compliance at 615 W. 15 Street. The property is located on the southeast corner
of N. Fairview Street and W. 15" Street. This property is currently zoned Residential Small Lot
(R3). The properties to the north, east, south, and west are zoned Residential Small Lot (R3). The
violation is a result of a dumpster enclosure that does meet development standards.

A grading permit was issued on July 17, 2019 for parking lot and site work taking place at 615
W. 15%" Street, known as Fairview Terrace. The work included repaving and restriping the
parking lot along with landscaping, bicycle parking, a dumpster enclosure, internal sidewalks,
and compliant ADA-accessible parking.

On or about November 18, 2019, Planning and Transportation (the Department) staff inspected
the site at 615 W. 15 Street for final occupancy at the request of a representative of the property
management team. During the course of the inspection, a handful of deficiencies were identified
that would prevent the site from receiving a final occupancy recommendation from the
Department. One of the deficiencies was that the dumpster was not fully enclosed.

According to Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.05.067 OT-03 [Outdoor
Storage Standards; Trash Receptacles];

(b) Outdoor trash receptacles, dumpsters, compactors and similar containers shall be effectively
screened on all sides by a fence or wall that is constructed of wood, brick, stone, chain link with
opaque slats, or exterior building materials similar to those used on the primary structure. At
least one (1) side of such fence or wall shall incorporate a movable gate for access.

(c) The height of the enclosure shall be a minimum of six (6) feet, and shall be high enough to
ensure that the contents of the enclosure are not visible from adjacent parcels or public rights-of-
way.

The UDO reference above is from the version of the UDO that was in place both when the
grading permit was issued and when the occupancy inspection was conducted. The current UDO
has the same requirements as they relate to dumpster enclosures found in Section
20.04.080(m)(3) [Development Standards & Incentives; Landscaping, Buffering, and Fences;
Screening; Loading, Service, and Refuse Areas].

After delivering the findings from the inspection, the property manager communicated to staff
that they did not agree with the Department’s interpretation of the UDO. They wished to keep the



non-screened area to allow for the dumpster to be easily accessed by people with disabilities.
Additionally, they felt that the enclosure was sturdy and aesthetically pleasing.

The enclosure was shown on the approved grading and site plan set as having a gap in the
fencing material that enclosed it. However, there is also a retaining wall shown on the plans
adjacent to the fencing enclosure location. The retaining wall is shown as surrounding the
dumpster on 3 sides. Heights of neither the enclosure fencing nor the retaining wall were shown
on the plan set. To meet UDO requirements either the enclosure or the retaining wall needed to
create a complete six foot tall enclosed space around the dumpster area. Neither the enclosure nor
the retaining wall do that.

A Notice of Violation warning was issued on January 6, 2021 so that the decision made by the
Department that the dumpster enclosure was non-compliant could be appealed. Counsel for the
property owner notified the Department in writing that they wished to appeal the Notice of
Violation warning on January 13, 2021.

The owner has requested an appeal of the decision to that the dumpster enclosure is not
compliant with Outdoor Storage Requirements as outlined in the UDO. The site has been out of
compliance since at least November of 2019 when staff performed a requested occupancy
inspection.

RECOMMENDATION: Based on the findings in this report, the Department recommends
denial of Case # AA-02-21.
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City of Bloomington
Planning and Transportation Department

January 6, 2021

Acacia Investments, LLC & Thomas Seeber
403 E. 6™ St.
Bloomington, IN 47408

Fairview Terrace Apartments
615 W. 15% St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Re: Notice of Violation (Warning)
Outdoor Storage Standards — 615 W. 15 St.

Dear Sir or Madam:

This Notice of Violation (NOV) serves as a formal warning of non-compliance with Unified
Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.05.067 OT-03 [Outdoor Storage Standards; Trash
Receptacles] at 403 E. 6™ St. Records show that you are the owner of this property (or business)
and the owner of the dumpster.

The City of Bloomington Planning and Transportation Department received an application for a
final occupancy inspection for the site located at 615 W. 15 Street. Staff conducted an occupancy
inspection on 11/19/2019 with the plan set that was approved with grading permit C17-462. Staff
communicated that the dumpster enclosure observed on site was not compliant. Property
management for the site did not agree that the dumpster enclosure was noncompliant. However,
per the reference below, the existing enclosure does not meet UDO requirements.

According to Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.05.067 OT-03 [Outdoor
Storage Standards; Trash Receptacles]

(a) Outdoor trash receptacles, dumpsters, compactors and similar containers shall be
placed on a paved slab.

(b) Outdoor trash receptacles, dumpsters, compactors and similar containers shall be
effectively screened on all sides by a fence or wall that is constructed of wood, brick,
stone, chain link with opaque slats, or exterior building materials similar to those used
on the primary structure. At least one (1) side of such fence or wall shall incorporate a
movable gate for access.

(c) The height of the enclosure shall be a minimum of six (6) feet, and shall be high
enough to ensure that the contents of the enclosure are not visible from adjacent
parcels or public rights-of-way.

(d) Outdoor trash receptacle or dumpster, compactor, and similar container enclosures
shall meet the setback requirements in Chapter 20.05; §SB: Setback Standards.

(e) Screened outdoor storage facilities shall be adequately protected from damage by
vehicles through the installation of bollards and shall be properly maintained and kept
in good repair at all times.

401 N. Morton Street = Bloomington, IN 47404 City Hall Phone: (812) 349-3423 = Fax: (812) 349-3520

www.bloomington.in.gov
e-mail: planning@bloomington.in.gov



In accordance with UDO Section 20.10, a violation of this nature may result in a one-hundred
dollar ($100) fine. Each day a violation is allowed to continue is considered a distinct and separate

violation. Subsequent violations are twice the previous fine, up to a maximum daily fine of seven
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500).

No fines have been issued at this time. You have the following options to remedy the
situation.
1. Complete the dumpster enclosure such that the dumpster is effectively screened on all
sides by 1/20/2021 OR;
2. Make a phone appointment with a Planner to discuss filing a variance request. The
appointment must be on or before 1/20/2021 for the 3/18/2021 Board of Zoning Appeals
hearing.

If you dispute the City’s assertion that the property is in violation of the above referenced sections
of the Unified Development Ordinance, you may file an appeal with the City’s Board of Zoning
Appeals. Said appeal shall be filed with the Planning and Transportation Department within five
(5) days of your receipt of this Notice of Violation and shall conform to the requirements of UDO
Section 20.09.350.

Failure to resolve this violation may result in further enforcement action. If a fine is issued, the final
fine amount shall be paid to the City of Bloomington. All fines may be contested in the Monroe
County Circuit Courts.

Please contact the Planning and Transportation Department at planning@bloomington.in.gov or
812-349-3423 with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,
2" f
Elizabeth Carter

Senior Zoning Compliance Planner, Planning and Transportation

CC: Scott Robinson, AICP
Jackie Scanlan, AICP

® Page 2
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1: Dumpster is not enclosed on all sides with a minimum 6 foot enclosure.

® Page 3
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A “ 4 * Elizabeth Carter <cartere@bloomington.in.gov>
j BLOOMINGTON

Fairview Terrace Apartments: Grading Permit Status

Christine Bartlett <CLB@ferglaw.com> Wed, Jan 8, 2020 at 3:19 PM
To: Liz Carter <cartere@bloomington.in.gov>
Cc: Property Manager <manager@olympusproperties.com>

Ms. Carter,

| am writing regarding the dumpster enclosure at 615 W. 15th Street (Fairview). | understand the City has not yet issued a
Notice of Violation, but contends the new trash enclosure is in violation of Code.

We would like the City to reconsider its position on this. Fairview is considered a lawful nonconforming property. Before
the parking lot work was done at Fairview, the dumpster had no enclosure and was placed back in different positions
when it was emptied by the trash servicer. When the owner decided to improve the parking lot, the owner could have
elected to not move the dumpster and not build an enclosure for the dumpster, as the parking lot work did not involve an
addition to an existing building, a change of use, expansion, enlargement, or relocation of any use. The owner decided to
move the dumpster because, in its original location, the elevations would not comply with the Americans with Disabilities
Act (ADA). Rather than just moving the existing dumpster, the owner decided to build an enclosure.

Plans for the parking lot and the trash enclosure were submitted for approval to the City. The plans were approved and
the enclosure was built according to those plans. As the plans indicated, the trash enclosure has a gate in front of the
dumpster, which hides the dumpster from nearly every vantage point. The new enclosure was designed without a gate in
front of the pedestrian entrance to comply with the ADA. An individual in a wheelchair or with limited strength or mobility
would have difficulty opening up the large gate, so the pedestrian access allow greater accessibility.

The trash enclosure looks great and is a noticeable improvement. | am including a photograph of the dumpster before the
parking lot work and several of the enclosure. As you can see, the dumpster is not visible from most vantage points. The
pedestrian opening, which is only 3 feet wide, does not provide much visibility of the dumpster, as the dumpster area is
separately walled off other than an L shaped pedestrian access. The dumpster is not visible from the public road. The
dumpster is only visible from a very limited vantage point in the alley/driveway next to the property. If you are standing in
the spot where the dumpster is visible and turn around, there are three trash toters sitting next to a house with no
enclosure and no attempt has been made to conceal them from the public road or the neighboring properties.

We believe the enclosure has improved the appearance of the property and has improved accessibility for individuals with
disabilities to access the dumpster. Requiring a gate will limit that accessibility and we ask that the City reconsider its
position on the property’s compliance.

Thank you,
Christine


https://www.google.com/maps/search/615+W.+15th+Street?entry=gmail&source=g
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[Quoted text hidden]

Christine L. Bartlett
Ferguson Law
403 E Sixth Street
Bloomington, IN 47408
p: 812.332.2113 ext 205
f: 812.334.3892

e: clb@ferglaw.com
[Quoted text hidden]

-E Fairview Lot.pdf
3223K

13


mailto:clb@ferglaw.com
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=b480533d45&view=att&th=16f86cfcdc8041a5&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_k55m99pk0&safe=1&zw

14
"“" City of Bloomington ‘“"
3 K B 5 > 4

A Planning and Transportation Department RAAx

[l PLAN COMMISSION CASE#AA-02-21
[1 PLAT COMMITTEE FILING DATE 1/14/2021
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS FILING FEE $ 0.00
[] HEARING OFFICER HEARING DATE(s)03 18 21
[ COMMON COUNCIL 03 18 21
[] STAFF LEVEL HT ACCT#
PLANNER:EMC
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY615 W. 15th Street
Applicant’s Name Acacia Investments LLC Phone
Address 403 E. Sixth Street, Bloomington, IN 47408 Email
Owner’s Name Acacia Investments LLC and Thomas Seeber Phone
Address403 E. Sixth Street, Bloomington, IN 47408 Email
Counsel or ConsultantChristine L. Bartlett Phone 812-332-2113
Address 403 E. Sixth Street, Bloomington, IN 47408 Email CLB@ferglaw.com

STAFF USE ONLY —TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF

Plan Commission/Plat Committee BZA/Hearing Officer
Change of Zone Appeal from Administrative Decision
Site Plan Review Conditional Use
Planned Unit Development (Preliminary Plan) Variance
Planned Unit Development (Final Plan) Use Variance
Preliminary Plat Review Common Council
Final Plat Review Right-of-Way Vacation

Ooooood
O OOooOg

Description of Request:
Administrative appeal of Notice of Violation for Failure to Comply with Outdoor Storage Standards.

This application must be accompanied by all required submittals and plan elements, as indicated for the requested approval.
Submittal of plans for review by City of Bloomington Utilities is required at or prior to time of application. Present CBU
verification of receipt of plans at time of filing. Applicants are required to meet with a planner to review their request prior to
filing an application. No applications will be accepted without prior Staff consultation. Staff reserves the right to schedule
hearing dates for petitions subject to complete submittals and previously filed cases. Notices to adjacent property owners
should not be mailed until hearing dates have been confirmed.

I (we) agree that the applicant will notify all adjacent property owners at the applicant's expense.

I (we) further agree that the Planning and Transportation Department will cause a legal notice of this application to be published in a
paper having general circulation in Bloomington at the applicant's expense.

I (we) certify that all foregoing information is correct and that I (we) are the owners (legal agents for owners) of property subject to
this application and authorize Staff to inspect the site as needed.

If applicant is other than recordt owner, an affidavit designating authority to act on owner's behalf, must accompany this application.
Applicant Signature: > 4/\ Date:1/14/2021 Staff Initial:

“
401 N. Morton Street - Bloomington, IN 47404 City Hall Phone: (812) 349-3423 - Fax: (812) 349-3520

www.bloomington.in.gov
e-mail: planning@bloomington.in.gov

Revised:8/22/2014
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: AA-03-21
STAFF REPORT DATE: May 20, 2021
Location: 3477 W 3 St.

PETITIONER: Whitehall Associates LP
3175 W 3" St. Bloomington, IN

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting an administrative appeal from a decision to deny a sign
permit application.

REPORT: This appeal request is the result of an administrative decision to deny a sign permit
application at 3477 W 3rd Street. The property is located on the southwest corner of W 3rd Street
and 1-69. This property is currently zoned as a Planned Unit Development (PUD). The properties
to the north, east, south, and west are zoned Planned Unit Development (PUD).

The PUD allows four pole signs to be developed. Three pole signs have been permitted and
existing on site since the 1980s. The fourth and final pole sign was applied for on November 25,
2020 and permitted on February 9, 2021.

A sign permit application for the property at 3477 W 3™ St. was received on February 9, 2021 and
denied on February 23, 2021 because the allowable signage for the PUD has been used, so no new

signage could be permitted at this time.

The petitioner has requested an appeal of the decision to deny sign permit application C21-060.

RECOMMENDATION: Based on the findings in this report, the Department recommends denial
of Case # AA-03-21.
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20 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON APk
x t Planning and Transportation Department x t
n x 401 N. Morton St., Bloomington, Indiana 47404 n x

Phone: 812-349-3423 Fax: 812-349-3520 Email: planning@bloomington.in.gov

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT SIGN PERMIT

* MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

Date Applied: 11/25/20
Name of Business: Brian Rentals, Inc.
Type of Business Use: Commercial
Address of Business: 3175 W. 3rd St.
Business Phone:
Alternative Phone/Fax:
Name of App]jcant; Hi-Rise & Sign Services
Applicant Phone: 317-546-1111

(OFFICE USE ONLY)
Application #: _C20:677
Permit Fee: $125.00 per sign

Total Fee:  WAIVED
Date Issued: 292021
Permit Reviewer: Keegan Gulick

A SCALED SITE PLAN IS REQUIRED WITH YOUR APPLICATION.
In order to receive a permanent sign permit, the applicant shall submit a site plan containing the following
elements:
Scale and North arrow;
Location of building(s), driveway(s), and parking area(s);
Location and size (in square feet) of all existing sign(s);
Indicate type of existing sign(s): wall, pole, or ground signage;
Location and dimensions of proposed sign(s);
Distance between building and proposed sign location(s);
Name and location of adjacent street frontage(s), if applicable; and
Distance between curb edge and sign location.

PSR-

CERTIFICATION
| am the owner or authorized agent responsible for compliance, and hereby acknowledge the following:

1. T have read this application and all related documentation and I represent that the information furnished is
correct.

2. T agree to comply with all City ordinances and State statutes, which regulate construction, land use, and

occupancy.

Any changes made to sign dimensions or location shall be submitted to the City of Bloomington for review.

4. If any misrepresentation is made in this application, the City may revoke any Certificate issued based upon this
misinformation.

5. No sign installation is allowed until a permit has been issued by the Planning and Transportation Department.

&

Applicant’s Signature Date

If you have questions about sign ordinance requirements, please call the Bloomington Planning and
Transportation Department (@ 812-349-3423.

Last updated: 8/13/2014
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City of Bloomington
Planning and Transportation Department

Permanent Sign Permit

Application #: C20-677 Property Address: 3175 W 3rd Street
Date Received: | 11/25/2020 Date Issued: 2/9/2021
Zoning District: | PUD Proposed Use: Retail sales, big box

This permit approves:

125 Square Foot Freestanding Sign

The attached plans have been reviewed for compliance with applicable provisions of Title 20, Bloomington Unified Development
Ordinance, and conformance with the terms of any approvals which have been granted under authority of the Ordinance. The
Planning and Transportation Department finds the plans to be in compliance. The following terms and conditions apply:

. Signs that have intermittent blinking, flashing, or fluttering lights, including any device that has a changing light
intensity, brightness of color, or gives such illusion, including but not limited to strobe lights. [BMC 20.04.100(e)(6)]
. For new freestanding signs, a landscaped area consisting of shrubs, spread no greater than 3 feet on center, and densely

planted ground cover is required. The landscaped area shall be greater than or equal to the sign face area. [BMC
20.04.100(g)(1)(E)]

. Window signs shall not exceed 25 percent of the glass area of any individual window or glass door frame and shall not
count towards the wall sign allowance of the use or property. [BMC 20.04.100(c)(2)(E)]
. All lighting fixtures shall be installed so that light trespass from any property line, except a property line abutting a

public street, shall not exceed one footcandle at a point one meter beyond the property line. [BMC 20.040.090(c)(4)(A)]

This permit does not constitute the issuance of any additional required permits nor exempt the property from compliance with any
requirements of other governmental entities.

4o

Keegan Gulick

Long Range and Zoning Planner

City of Bloomington

Planning and Transportation Department

401 N. Morton Street = Bloomington, IN 47404 Phone: (812) 349-3423 = Fax: (812) 349-3520

www.bloomington.in.gov
e-mail: planning@bloomington.in.gov
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Bryan Rental Inc.
3175 W. Third St.
Proposed New Sign

Fossible 19.38' Oyerioy scriphion
Y AT

'BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF MONROE GOUNTY, INDIANA
DB.357, P 144

Owned by & Prepared for:

Bryan . Cln
Registered Land Surveyor No. 9100124N.

Goes
a000n + <000 Glenshire Holdings Limited Partnership
H PARKING SPACE COUNT Revisions and Dates: Designed by: N, . e ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY
WG, | Mid-States | ™ ALTA/ACSMLAND TITLE SURVEY
5 Handicoppes - Ty ] S o, % ——— . K-Mart at Whitehall Plaza
0 TOTAL H 1
wse | £x( 910012 Ja EGMECATIG (SR 37 and SR 48
1 3 § ; loomington, Indiana
Checked by: Yl ompaa & 350 E.New York SL., Suite 300
TLK N e RS Pt. of the NE. % Sec. 1, T8 N, R2W of the 2nd P.M.
AT ndionapoks. N 46204 Van Buren Township, Monroe County, Indiana
[T ) S— L — (317) 634-6434 Phone - d 2
BEC. | bwe 6-22-2000 (317) 634-3576 Fox 40" swme. |21-4878 earo. 1ot {

In addition to Existing Signs

oty



‘“k CITY OF BLOOMINGTON A L
g t Planning and Transportation Department g t
N x 401 N. Morton St., Bloomington, Indiana 47404 A
Phone: 812-349-3423 Fax: 812-349-3520 Email: planning@bloomington.in.gov

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT SIGN PERMIT

* MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

Date Applied: February 9, 2021

Name of Business: Whitehall Associates
Type of Business Use:Location signage
Address of Business: 3477 W. Third Street
Business Phone: (317) 585-8600
Alternative Phone/Fax: (317) 223-1309
Name of Applicant: Whitehall Assoc. LP
Applicant Phone: (317) 595-8600

(OFFICE USE ONLY)
Application #:
Permit Fee: $125.00 per sign

Total Fee:
Date Issued:
Permit Reviewer:

A SCALED SITE PLAN IS REQUIRED WITH YOUR APPLICATION.
In order to receive a permanent sign permit, the applicant shall submit a site plan containing the following
elements:
Scale and Notth arrow;
Location of building(s), driveway(s), and parking area(s);
Location and size (in squate feet) of all existing sign(s);
Indicate type of existing sign(s): wall, pole, or ground signage;
Location and dimensions of proposed sign(s);
Distance between building and proposed sign location(s);
Name and location of adjacent street frontage(s), if applicable; and
Distance between curb edge and sign location.

00 N oy i g LB e

CERTIFICATION
I am the owner or authorized agent responsible for compliance, and hereby acknowledge the following:

1. Thave read this application and all related documentation and I represent that the information furnished is
cottrect,

2. Tagree to comply with all City ordinances and State statutes, which regulate construction, land use, and

occupancy.

Any changes made to sign dimensions or location shall be submitted to the City of Bloomington for review.

4. If any mistepresentation is made in this application, the City may revoke any Certificate issued based upon this

misinformation.
5. No sign installation is aﬂoﬁl a pet, as been issued by the Planning and Transportation Department.
Applicant’s Signature 7y Z //__—/ D ate‘}/é?r 2021

2

£

If you have questions about sign ordinance requirements, please call the Bloomington Planning and
Transportation Department (@ 812-349-3423.

Last updated: 8/13/2014
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Urbahns Development Pole Sign
Whitehall Plaza - w/ 10 Tenant Panels
3175 . 3rd 5t Scale: ARC 1/4

Bloomington, IN 47404
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City of Bloomington
Planning and Transportation Department

NOTICE OF PERMIT HOLD/DENIAL

2/23/2021

Whitehall Associates
3477 W 3rd Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

To Whom It May Concern:

Your Permit Application #C21-060 for a permanent sign at, 3477 W 3rd Street is being
denied for the following reason(s).

The proposed project violates the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance
LThe proposed project requires Approval from the Choose an item.

LThe proposed erosion control plan is not in compliance with the terms of the UDO
[LJAdditional information is needed in order to complete plan review

[1See attachment or addendum

Comments:
Per the terms of the PUD, allowed signage has already been used.

We cannot approve your application at this time. Please contact the Planning and
Transportation Department at (812) 349-3423 with your questions concerning your permit
application.

%

Keegan Gulick
Zoning & Long Range Planner

401 N. Morton Street = Bloomington, IN 47404 Phone: (812) 349-3423 = Fax: (812) 349-3520

www.bloomington.in.gov
e-mail: planning@bloomington.in.gov


keegan.gulick
Image
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CARMIN PARKER

116 West 6" Street, Suite 200
P.O. Box 2639

Bloomington, Indiana 47402-2639
TEL.: 812.332.6556

FAX: 812.331.4511
michael@carminparker.com

February 26, 2021

Board of Zoning and Appeals:

Whitehall Associates appeals the denial of sign permit application No. C21-060 and the approval
of application for permanent sign permit No. C20-677.

The sign at issue is a pole sign authorized under the terms of the Planned Unit Development
zoning for Whitehall Plaza.

Whitehall Associates is the developer of the Planned Unit Development. In accordance with the
PUD approval, four pole signs were permitted and allocated to the development.

Whitehall Associates applied for a permit for a pole sign in accordance with the signs permitted
under the PUD. The signage rights were owned by Whitehall Associates.

The City of Bloomington Planning Department Administrator has denied the sign application.
The Planning Department appears to have approved a sign permit application, No. C20-677
permitting a pole sign at the Whitehall Plaza area to be installed by a party other than Whitehall
Associates, the developer. Whether that permit application can be approved under the current
UDO is not a decision for Whitehall Associates. However, it appears that the Planning
Department has issued a sign permit to Brian Rentals, Inc. for the fourth pole sign, owned by
Whitehall Associates.

The City of Bloomington records establish Whitehall Associates as the developer and owner of
the development rights for the Whitehall Plaza PUD. For example, minutes and correspondence
pertaining to the PUD approval, variances and amendments to the PUD that have taken place
over the last 40 years are attached. These excerpts from public records identify Whitehall
Associates as the developer and owner of the PUD. A prior opinion by the City of Bloomington
Corporation Council reiterated that the signage rights for the fourth pole sign permitted in the
Whitehall Plaza PUD was owned or controlled by the owner of the PUD. Whitehall Associates
is the owner of the PUD. Brian Rentals, Inc. is not the owner of the PUD. Brian Rentals, Inc. is
a part owner of only one (1) lot in the PUD.

The denial of the sign application submitted by Whitehall Associates is an error. The issuance of
the sign permit No. C20-677 to Brian Rentals Inc. is an error. Brian Rentals is an owner of a

Q Committed to Client. Committed to Community.



26

February 26, 2021
Page 2

partial interest in one (1) lot of the PUD. The application for a sign permit by Brian Rentals, Inc.
was defective and not compliant. The permit should not have been issued to Brian Rentals, Inc.

Whitehall Associates requests that the Planning Department be directed to issue the sign permit
to Whitehall Associates permit No. C21-060.

Very truly yours, /
ael L. dk -

MLC/nem

Enclosures

Cc: Bryan Rentals, Inc.
3175 W. 3" Street
Bloomington, IN

426714

Q Committed to Client. Committed to Community.
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Index of Documents

1. Corporation counsel email acknowledging Whitehall Associates’ consent required

2. Whitehall Associates/Developer letter for PUD development

3. Whitehall Associates/Developer letter for PUD development

4. Minutes of Plan Commission meeting, January 8, 1980

PCD-60-79 recognizes Whitehall Associates as the developer of the PUD.
Development standards and requirements to be imposed as part of the approval
are reviewed and discussed with and accepted by Whitehall Associates. The
Minutes demonstrate that Whitehall Associates was the party responsible for and
in control of the components of the development in the PUD.

5. Board of Zoning Appeals Minutes, June 26, 1980

Minutes demonstrate that Planning Staff recognized that the developer controlled
the pole signs. Staff states: The Staff is not opposed to the use of the permitted
pole signs by individual tenants where this is within the scope of the developer’s
overall signage plans.

6. Application for Permanent Sign Permit C20-677

7. Notice to permit holder — denial of permit application C21-060

8. June 6, 1980 letter from Geoffrey Grodner

The Petitioner for the sign variance to allow use of one pole sign on what became
the K-Mart property and is now the property owned by Bryan Rentals, Inc. and
Crane, LLC, includes acknowledgment that the variance petitioner obtained
consent from Whitehall Associates, as the developer, to the use of the pole sign on
that property.

9. Warranty Deed to Bryan Rental, Inc. and Crane, LLC.

426747

Deed demonstrates that Bryan Rental, Inc. is not the sole owner of the property
identified in Sign Permit issued to Brian Rentals, Inc. Co-owner of the subject
property did not join in the application for the sign permit.
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City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Fwd: Sign at former K-Mart L... https://mail.google.com/mail/u/07ik=c74ae43 176 &view=pté&searc...

*)_ N 4* Erle Greulich <greullce@bloomington.in.gov>
LOOMINGYO!

Fwd: Sign at former K-Mart location

1 meesage

Phlllppa Quthrle <guthrtlep@bloomington,in.gov> Mon, Dec 17, 2010 at 4:20 PM
To: Jacqueline Scanlan <ecanlanj@blocomingten,in.gov>, Eric Grellich <greullce@bloomington,in,gov>

FYI

Phlllppa M. Guthrla
“ Corporallon Counsel, Legal Dapariment

M bk
3 t Clty of Bloomington, IN
puthtep@hlonninglo /
n x ndugoy

" 612,340,3547 Oifice

812,326,7512 Cell
Bléoiniplainlrigdy

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This transmisston (including any altachmonta) may conlaln infarmation which Is confidentlal, allorney work product and/or subjoct o the allomey-client privilege,
and Is Intended solaly for tho recipleni(s) namad above, If you are not i namad reciplent, any Intercoplion, copylng, distribution, disclosute of use of this
transmisston or any Information conlalnad In It 1s strictly prohiblted, and may bs subjecl (o criminal nnd clvil ponallies, If you have rocslved (hia ransmiaalon in
error, please Immediately call us collect at (812) 348-3426, delole the transmisslon from oll forma of ol lc or olher slorage, and destroy all hard coplos. Do
NQT forward Ihis tranamlesion, Thank you,

————— Forwarded message -——-—-

From: Philippe Guthrlo <gulhriep@bloomington.in,gov>
Dale: Mon, Dec 17, 2018 al 4:20 PM

Subject: Re: Elgn at fermer K-Mart locatlon

To; Andrew Sheff <Andrew@sheflllagal,com>

Hi, Andy. Here Is our delermination;

» The Kmarl propatty and the property to the west woero approved ns ono zoning lol under tha Planned Unit Developmant approval, The overall developmont Is
ragulatod by the PUD, approved varlances, and the cutront UDO regulations for mulll-tenant signage (because of how signoge was addiessed [n thu PUD).

« Staff has delermined that the variance that was granted for Kmart aliows for the oxlsling pole aign to be lorm down and robulll to the same spocificalions as
the orlglnal pole slgn at 300 sq. feet maximum on each sido, and tho helght can be 35' as measured from Ihe crown of the roadway, Il slso appears (hat the
polo sign |8 on the property of "Monroe County Pizza® ond would Iharafore need o be rolocated a few (aet south,

» We wiil want some evidence, 6.9, a survey, demonsiraling whal the helght of the arown of the roadway |s,

« Under both the ald UDO and the current UDQ, Lhis PUD was allowed 4 signs in tolal, The varlance for the Farmere snd Machanics pole sign was based on
this limit of 4 multi-tenant signs and Lha pole sign used ans of those alloltad signs, The varlance for Kmart also usad Ihat juslificatlon for Ihe pole sign-lt Is
claar In the decumentation, So oul of the 4 aliolted slgne for the PUD, 3 of these have alraady been placed, counting the F&M and KMarl pole signs, and the
large slgn on 3rd Streel Slalf would agroeo lo an addillonal free-standing lgn on 3rd St ihal Is 125 square (eo! par slde and 15 foot tall measurad from Lho
crown of the roadway, Agaln, ws will need svidenae of the helght of the crown of the rondwny. Mr. Knmen's lennnt Is roslricled to & single 96 squore fool sign
on that multi-tanant slgn, The placemant of this 4th eign would use the remalning allowancs for ihe anlire deévolopment, and we would thorelors roqulre 8
latiar of approval from the other awner of the PUD for Ihls 4th sign.

Thanks for you pallence as we worked through thls,

Philippa M. Guthrie
Curporatlun Counsel, Legal Department

M
Clty of Bloomington, IN
?"g sulluicpldonmiiighoin g’
812,349,3847 Office

812,326,7612 Cell

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This transmission (Including nny attachments) may conliln Informatlon which Is confidential, altornay work protuct and/for aubject (o the altorney-cliont privilags,
ond Is Intendod solely for the reciplani{e} namod abave, If you aro nota nomad rociplont, any Intorcoplion, copylng, distribution, disclosure or uso of his
\ransrmisslon or any Information containod (n It is elrlctly prohibited, and may be subject to edminal and civil panalties, 1l you have recelved this transinission in
atror, ploase mmadiately call us colloct al (012) 348-3420, duloalo tho tonsmission from all forms of olectrorie or olhor slorage, and doslroy all hard coples, Do
NOT forward (hs transmission. Thank you,

1of3 EXHIBIT 3/21/2019, 9:50 AM
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s DEPARTIMENT 211 North Delaware Street
mﬂk‘m‘g hsg Th Indianapolis,Indiana 46204
November 9, 1979

Mr, Tin Mueller

Department of Plamming & Zoning
City of Blecmington
Bloamington, Indiana 47401

RE: Whitehall Associates ~ Southwest Cormer
of S.R. 37 Bypass and Whitehall Pike.

Dear Tim,

In response to our recent meetings concerning our proposed development plan
for the referenced 82 acre site, please accept this letter as the written
stataent of Whitehall Associates as to our current development plan for
the proposed site.

In keeping with oux prior conversation concerming the phase type development
for the 3J acre parcel located on the inmediate commer, we consider the first
prase of that development to be the existing free-standing location for
Farmers and Mechanics Savings & Loan Association which was developed during
calender year 1977. That site consists of approximately 1% acres which is
currently owned in fee simple by Farmers and Mechanics Savings & Loan Asso-
ciation.

As a second phase of the overall development, we intend to construct a K Mart
departrent store consisting of approximately 72,879 square feet plus two free-
standing buildings all of which shall be located at the immediate interchange
of S.R. 48 and S.R. 37 Bypass and located on approximately 15 acres of the
aforementioned 30 acres. Ve hope to commence censtruction of the K Mart fa-
cility this fall with an expected opening of late summer, 1980. Construction
of the two free-standing buildings will not be commenced until the spring of
1530 and completed approximately six months thereafter. As part of that de-
velopment, we intend to provide island type landscaping in the K Mart parking
1ot with a rather elaborate landscape plan for each of the free-standing build-
irgs. Our storm water run off will be carried in a southeasterly direction
and will be zcceaplished by a series of catch basins located in the K Mart
parking lot. All surface water run off from that development will ultimately
be channeled under the railroad tracks taward the S.R. 37 Bypass. Access to
the shopping center will be accomplished by construction of a right-in/right-
out curb cut approximately 425 feet west of the interchange with a full curb
cut approximately 825 feet west of the interchange. In order to facilitate
traffic movement, we propose to complete one additional acceleraticn/decele-
ration lane bemween the location of Farmers and Mechanics Savings & Loan and

tre proposed right-in/right-out lane.

N EXHIBIT

i 2




30

Mr. Tim Maeller
Department of Plaming & Zeming

November 9, 1979

Page Two

The third and fourth phases of the proposed development will consist of
one outlot located west of the main entrance of the shopping center as
well as development of approximately 80,000 square feet of additional re-
+ tail space. Construction of the third and fourth phases is plarmed for
comencement in the spring of 1980 with completion in the fall of 193C.

Storm drainage from the fourth phase, namely the free-standing building
will be carried into the drainage swale located in the southern right-of-
way for Whitehall Pike with the shopping center parking lot for Phase 3
drained by catch basins. Water from the third phase will be retained on
the southeast portion of the overall 82 acre tract by use of 2 storm water
retention basin. The intent of the developer is to contain its own storm
water and to release that water through a storm pipe at the southeast cor-
ner of its property. The overall drainage plan for the entire shopping
complex will serve to reduce the amount of storm water drainage rumni

to the southwest by diverting the natural pattern of the west half of the
shopping center from the soucthwest to the southeast.

Phase 5 of the development,narely two additional free-standing buildinzs
located to the west of the free-standing facility known as Phase &, will
be developed at a later time most likely calender years 1981 and 1982.

As far as the remaining acreape is concerned, the developer has no current
plans for its immediate development but wishes to express its desire to
work with the City of Blocmington in obtaining an urban development action
grant or other similar type financing such that it may be developed into an
industrial or commercial park.

PLASHING DEPARTHENT
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JOHN B. URBAHNS
ATTORNLV-AT.LaW
A1 NORTH DELAWARE
INDANASOLIA, INDIANA 48204

J17-638-1533

Decexber 27, 1979

Mr. Tim Mueller

Director

City Plaming

Bloamington, Indiana 47401

RE: Development by Whitehall Associates -
Southwest Corner of S.R. 48 and S.R.37
By-Pass.

Dear Mr. Mueller:

At your request, please accept the following as a descriptive outline of the
phasing Whitehall Associates intends to use in develorment of its 82-acre tract
located on the southwest cormer of the above referenced interchange. In addition,
we will accospany reference to -each phase of developrent with a corresponding
statement concerning roadway and drainage improvements and the coordination of
those improvaments with each phase as shown on the attached site plan.

1) We consider Phase 1 of our development to be a free-
standing Farmers and Mechanics Savings & Loan already
existing and located on approximately 1.2 acres of
real estate located at the southeast corner of White-
hall Pike and Drive "C" as shown on the attached site
plan. This development was undertaken in 1977 and is
a campleted improvement except for the fact that side-
walks will be added along the southern boundary of
said parcel in coordination with Phase IV development
of the adjacent pad sites. Mo additional roadway or
drainage improvements are contemplated as a result of
Phase 1.

2) Phase II of our development consists of a free-standing
72,897 square foot K Mart facility located on the immedi-
. ate soutlnmst portion of the referenced interchange and
, in cormection with that development we propose to con-
struct Drive "A" and Drive "B', Drive "A" to include a
corpleted deceleration lane and acceleration lane,
Drive "B" will be a right-in/right-out cut plarmed
for comection to the already widened S.R. 48 with
a furrther provision that those immediate areas of
S.R. 48 connecting with the curb cut be re-surfaced
upon carpletion. In addition, we propose to re-surface
the norch side of S.R. 48 in such a mammer as to have
two full width 12-foot lanes to a point approximately
50 feet west of Drive "4". Owr intention is to use tha

EXHIBIT
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Mr. Tim Mueller

December 27, 1979

Page Two

&)}

4)

southern lane of those two lanes for left turning
movements and the northern lane for through traffic.
The northern 12-foot lane already exists but would
require an additional inch of topping material in
order to satisfy the intent of two 12-foot lanes. In
summation, we propose to build in commection with
Phase II, Drive "A" and Drive 'B" with appropriate
acceleration and deceleration lanes as well as addit-
ional improvements on the north side of S.R. 48 for
purposes of providing left turn moverments. As indi-
cated, those street irprovements would be made in ac-
cordance and in conmnection with our plans for the

K Mart facility. Concerning storm water drainage, we
propose to construct a drainage basin on the immediate
southeast portion of the overall 82-acre tract for
storm water retention and detention and intend to con-
struct that basin in a sufficient size to handle storm
water drainage from Phase IT and Phase IIL C as shown
per the attached.

Phase ITI A and Phase III B will be developed similtane-
ously with or immediately after construction of Phase II
and will consist of a free-standing restaurant or finan-
cial institution, however, additional proposed uses shall
include all other free-standing retail uses such as a
paint and wall paper store, tire and battery store or
other comparables. No additional improvements to S.R.48
will be made as a result of Phase III A or B. Storm
water drainage of those two phases will be accomplished
by taking surface water run off into the existing drain-
age swale located on the southern portion of S.R. 48. -

Phase III C of our development will consist of a super-
market and other retail shops and will have approximately
75,000 gross square feet. Phase IIT C will be comnected
to Phase II by use of a party wall and will be constructed
immediately after Phase II. Proposed retail uses for
Phase III C shall include a supermarliet and drug store,
plus all other comventional retailers such as a hardware
store, music store, barber shop, dry cleaning and laundry
pick up, fabric shop, florist, gift shop, hobby shop, pet
shop and other comparable tenants. In cormection with
development of Phase III C, we propose to extend the
existing Drive "C'' as constructed to the southern point
of the Phase III C development,Stom vater drainage for
Phase III C will be accomplished by a storm pipe ruming
in a southeasterly direction and comnecting with the to-
be-constructed retention/detention basin constructed as
part of Phase II, No additional improvements to S.R.43
would be undertaken as part of Phase IIT C.
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Mr. Tim Mueller

Dececber 27,
Page Thres
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1979

Phase 3D will consist of three free-standing pad site de-
veloprents none of vhich to be undertaken until commence-
cent of Phase III C. All pad sites will have access off

the parking lot constructed in comection with Phase III C
and upen their development would carry the proposed side-

- walk for Phase I in a complete easterly direction to the

6)

D

point of connection with Phases IIT A and III B. Phase
III A will also have a sidewalk located on its southern
boundary line and will be cormected with a sidewalk ta
be constructed through the parking lot on Phase II. lbo
additional izproverents to S.R. 48 will be constructed
as the result of Phase 3D development. Anticipated uses
in Phase 3D would likely be free-standing restaurants,
financial institutions, or other retail and service busi-
nesses. All buildings constructed on S.R. 48 will be
fully improved with four sides of brick or stone and will
have totally contained trash pick up areas.

Phase IV is currently an urmlanned phase of the overall
developrent, however, it is the intention of the developer
to develop recreational or cormercial uses comparable to
those contained in Phase III C of the shopping center or
entertaiment functions consisting of possible bowling
alley, handball court, movie theater, or other comparable
uses. No additional roadway improvements would be re-
quired during this phase due to the fact that Drive "C"
will be extended as part of the development of Phase III C,
All drainage in Phase IV shall be carried in a generally
southerly direction to retention/detention basin to be
located on the far soutlwest corner of the overall 82-
acre tract.

Phase V, or the balance of the 82 acres, will be developed
into a light industrial area consisting of high quality
free-standing buildings and will specifically exclude heavy
industrial uses, housing or further commercial development.
Proposed uses for the light industrial area would include

assexbly operations for pre-manufactured parts or assemblies

of components or its comarables. Such uses might also in-
clude assembly, repair and/or manufacturing of light com-
ponent parts or products; manufacture of soft drink beverages
and its bottling; manufacture of office machinery, electrical
and mechanical; manufacture of light, portable household
appliances and/or related electrical tools and components;
manufacturing of jewelry and leather products, manufacturing
of pharmaceutical, biological, medical and cosmetic goods;
manufacturing of optical goods, recording instruments,
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Me, Tim Mueller

Decenber 27, 1979
Page Four

phonograph records and/or distribution of operations with
warehousing facilities. In comnection with the development
of the light industrial park, the roadway extended as part
of Phase 1II C shzall be completed with a connection to
Curry Pike. Construction of the Curry Pike comnection shall
include a passing blister on the west side of Curry Pike.
All drainage for the light industrial area shall in large
be contained in a storm drainage basin located at the
southwest comer of the 82 acre property with approximately
25% of the light industrial area, namely that area located
immediately south of Phase III C being drained to the catch
basin constructed as part of Phase Il and located at the
southeast portion of the 32 acre tract.

The attached drawing and site plan is the latest and most complete drawing of
all intended development for the property owned by Whitehall Associates. Shoald
you have any questions concerning this development or the explanations herein
contained, kindly contact the undersigned.

/ Attorney-at-Law o

Jesf
Encl.

e

34
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PLAN COMMISSION MEETING, JANUARY 8, 1980 13
**pCD-60-79 - WHITEHALL ASSOCIATES, southwest corner of Whitehall PCD-60-79
Pike and ‘the Highway 37 Bypass, request for overall plan outline APPROVED

and development plan approval for the K-Mart. Mr. Mueller gave
the staff report. He explained the surrounding zoning and the
layout of the proposed planned development for Whitehall. Phase 2,
the K-Mart, is to be the first one built, followed by Phase 3A
and 3B (2 front lots), then by Phase 3C and 3D. Phase 4, 8.2
acres of retail or commercial recreational site, Phase 5, 38
acres of light industrial subdivision are to be flexible in terms
of timing. The major point of concern has been the traffic
improvements to Whitehall. He went into detail on the improve-
ments to Whitehall, using a drawing: pointing out entrances and
new lanes. There will be two full lanes plus left turn lane

at the main K-Mart entrance. Another entrance to the east will
have right turns in and out only, controlled by the existing
median barrier. With phase 3C, the existing west entrance

will be extended into the center. A westbound Teft turn lane
will be provided in addition to the two westbound lanes now there.
With phase 5, the street access to Curry Pike will be developed,
with a new left turn lane on Curry. The developers have agreed
to accept this scheme as of 1/8/80. The State's comment on the
easterly entrance on (December 27th) was to ask if the City
could deny that entrance. The Staff had expressed no objection
up to this point, but had expressed the need for the State's
input on this. The State's position is that it is only 400
from the Bypass, where they are studying a grade separation.
They are studying this feature and will not have the answers for
a while. They feel that this driveway will interfere with some
of their alternatives, but they are not inclined to deny it on
their own authority. The staff report lists some alternatives,
recommending elimination of all but right turns in and require
that Phase 3B follow 3A and 3D to give the State more time to
study the intersection. However, the developers have indicated
that this would not be negotiable to K-Mart.

Mr. Mueller discussed drainage, landscaping, and sidewalks.

He stated the staff recommends approval with the following
conditions:

For Qutline Plan:

1. Commission's decision on East driveway (if odds with appli-
cant's request).

2. Asphalt overlay at main entrance as per staff exhibit (west
of drive to west end of existing median island, both sides
of street).

3. West drive to have westbound Teft turn Tane in addition
to the two existing westbound lanes, as per staff exhibit
or any other configuration required by the State Highway
Commission.

EXHIBIT
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Plan Commission Meeting, January 8, 1980 14

4. Sidewalks on south side of outlots to be part of Phase 3C.

Sidewalk configuration on Phase 3B to be determined at develop-

ment plan approval for 3B.

5.  Plans submitted on January 4, 1980, govern in instances of
conflict with John Urbahns' letter of December 27, 1979.

6. Construction of Phase 2 is to be assured before permits for
Phases 3A and 3B. Construction of Phase 3C is to be assured
before permits for Phase 3D.

7. Geoffrey Grodner's letter of January 7, 1980, to be incor-
porated in approval with the change suggested by Steve
Ferguson on drainage: Whitehall Assoc. agrees to Teave to
City discretion the size of the drainage retention basin
for future phases in accordance with applicable City storm
drainage retention standards, in effect at the time of ap-
plication for the building permits or if there is no
established standard, then as the City shall in its dis-
cretion determine.

8. Dedication of 50' from Whitehall centerline.

9. 50' setback from r.o.w. on Phase 3B.

For Development plan - Phase 2

1. Landscaping plan to be revised as per staff letter of
January 8, 1980.

2. State Highway Commission approval of Phase 2 Whitehall
changes.

3. Conditioned on Council approval of revised outline plan.

Mr. Zabriskie stated he was afraid there would be a big
bottleneck after coming through the intersection going west
where the road comes down to one lane for that short

distance. He stated cars go through that intersection at high
speeds. He asked if there was enough r.o.w. there to make 2
lanes all the way.

Mr. Mueller stated this project did not do anything to affect
this bottieneck that already exists.

Mr. Zabriskie stated he thought someone should go ahead and make
the north side 2 Tanes all the way instead of leaving 400’
in one lane.

Mr. Mueller stated that the State controls the highway.
Geoffrey Grodner, Attorney representing Whitehall, stated they

believe they have resolved all the problems and agree with the
conditions stated by the staff, the State, and the developer.
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Plan _Commission Meeting, January 8, 1980 15

He stated the only remaining concern for the Commission is the
eastern most entrance. He stated that since Mr. Mueller had
written the 3 alternatives the developer and the staff have met
and agreed K-Mart will not build without this entrance. He

stated that Phase 3A and 3B must be developed in the near future
after the K-Mart store to allow the developer to pay for the great
amount of road improvements and parking that will be done as

part of Phase 2 (K-Mart).

Mr. Steve Ferguson stated that Cook is very concerned about

the drainage for Phase 4 and Phase 5 that are to be developed

at a Tater time. He would Tike something committed at this point
on what they intend to do with the drainage at that time.

They feel that the standard that should be required for this

area should be higher than the 10-year storm.

Mr. Grodner stated that they are in agreement with Mr. Ferguson's
comments to the extent that they believe the drainage plans for
Phase 4 and 5 should be discussed at the time of development

plan approval for those phases. He feels that they might have
disagreement on what standard should be applied. He did

indicate that they have made changesin the Phase 3 to accommo-
date Cook - they are diverting all the drainage away from Cook
and into the Twin Lakes watershed.

Mr. Ferguson stated that it is a much improved plan over
what proposed back a few years ago.

Mr. Dro asked Mr. Ferguson where the water goes from the Cook
watershed. ‘

Mr. Ferguson stated that after crossing Gifford Road the
water goes underground.

Mr. Zabriskie asked if the developer and Mr. Ferguson all agreed
with the conditions stated.

Both indicated they did.

Mr. Zabriskie moved to approve PCD-60-79 outline plan and
development plan for Phase II with the following conditions:

(Please see outline plan and development
plan for Phase II with conditions on the
previous 2 pages of this case.)

Mr. Irie seconded.

Mr. Grodner asked what the Commission decided about the east
entrance.

Ms. Wilson stated she had not heard any comment about this.
She realized this is mandatory for K-Mart to build.
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Plan Commission Meeting, January 8, 1980 16

*Mr. Zabriskie stated he would include in his motion to approve
the east driveway with a right-turn-in and right-turn-out lane.

Mr. Grodner also wanted to clarify that the 50' setback for
Phase 3B runs from the existing right-of-way and not any increased
r.0.w. which may occur as a result of dedication by the developer.

Mr. Mueller stated that one thing has been agreed to by all but
is not on the plans yet. This is a 1ittle island to channelize
the right turns out of the easterly entrance.

Mr. Urbahns stated that they did agree to provide it.

*Yote was taken. Motion passed unanimously.

**70-70-79 RUSSELL DUNCAN, east side of 3300 block of South Z0-70-79
Rogers, request for change of zone from RS to BA. Mr. Klotz gave DENIED
the staff report. He pointed out the problems of rezoning this
to BA in a residential zone -- BA would allow many commercial uses
that would not be appropriate for this location. Staff recommended
the Commission forward a denial to the Council.

Mr. Ed McCrea, Attorney for petitioner, stated the son, Roger
Duncan, would Tike to sell a few used cars from this location
and then take care of the existing trailer park. He pointed out
that there are businesses to the north of Country Club Road and
a few businesses south of Country Club Road. They would agree
to a condition of zoning or to a separate agreement to prevent
another use from going in there later. Since it is so small
there should not be a threat of any other kind of business want-
ing to go in there. He has not heard of any opposition from the
neighbors. They don't feel it would have any negative impact on
the area to sell a few used cars at this location.

Discussion ensued.

Mr. Mueller stated they could not make a condition of zoning or
have a separate agreement -- contract zoning is not enforceable,
He explained what spot zoning is.

Mr. Dro asked what zoning is for a mobile home park.

Mr. Mueller stated it should be in a multi-family district. There
are many scattered around the City in RS zones -- these are pre-

existing non-conforming, such as this one of Mr. Duncan's.

*Mr. Irie moved to deny Z0-70-79. Mrs. Pryor seconded. Motion
passed unanimously.

**pCD-2-79  JERRY GATES, southeast corner of East 10th Street and PCD-2-79
Highway 46 Bypass, request for a change of zone and PCD desig- REMOVED FROM
nation. Mr. Mueller stated that this one item has been carried DOCKET

the whole year and that the petitioner has never returned to
place it on the agenda. We were asked to table this before the
preliminary hearing. The staff suggested that this be dropped
from the docket until further notice. Mr. Gates would have to
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Mr. Mueller stated that he wanted to qualify that approval by the Board does
not relieve Goodrich of access control cbligations for decel lane construction.

That will be worked out to the satisfaction of the Lity Engineer,

Ms. Pryor ammended her motion to the effect that Goodrich is not relieved of
access control obligations, Mr, Sturbaum seconded, motion passed unanimously.

B

Mr. Wise moved for a 5 minute recess, Ms. Pryor seconded, motion passed

unanimously. '

HO-39-8C JACK D.. CASSIDY - ' . CONTINUED
916 Park Ridge Court .
Request for special exception permit to operate a home occupation

z&oodburning stoves, telephone sales)

Mr. Cunnirgham made a motion that H0-39-80 be continued since the petitioner

was nolpresent. Ms. Wilson seconded, motion passed unanimously.

V-40-80 WAREHOUSE FURNITURE ; ; . - - APPROVED
1320 North College as per
Request for variance from signage-and setback requirements. staff
) modificati

Mr. Klotz presented the petition for V-40-80, Warehouse Furniture proposal to
convert an existing changeable letter portable .sign into a permanent, fixed base,
ground type sign. The minimum required setback for this type of sign is one-
half of that reguired for a building, or 15* in the BG zone, Zoning and land

uses were presented.

The staff recommended approval with the modification that the sign shall be
located north of, and directly adjoining; the private sidewalk on-the north

(17th Street) side of the building.
Ms. Richmond asked if there was anyone to speak in favor of this petition,

Dan Slusz, owner, spoke in favor of the petition. He stated that the sign
would help to identify the business, and to help distinguish Warehouse Furniture
from Warehouse Carpet.- The sign will also help with identification since

advertising costs are always going up.

* Mg. Pryor made a motion that V-40-80 be approved as per staff modifications,

Mr. Cunningham seconded, motion passed unanimously.

'V~42-80 WALDORF ASSOCIATES/ALIG ASSOCIATES ' APPROVED

Whitehall Plaza
Request for variance from signage requirements.

aklotz presented the petition for Waldorf Associates, proposal for a very

antial (565 sq. ft.) individual pole sign for K-Mart as an element of the

11 signage package. for Whitehall Plaza PCD. Based on the proposed future

of the PCD, four pole signs of up to 300 sq. ft, total area each would be

itted. One pole sign has already been erected in the PCD. Based on the

sed future size of the PCD, Farmers and Mechanics Savings and Loan Associa-

4480, with the question of individual tenant use of the permitted pole signs :
*1hg considered by the Board as V-25-75. This requested sign would be the EXHIBIT
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vermitted pole signs to be erected for the PCD with a third to

 fL i;:ﬁ&7i,:tgn1n%s 0ther than K-Mart and Farmere=and= ARICS V.
g of the fourth permitted sign is undecided at this time.

He explained that as a policy, the staff 1is not opposed to the use of the
permitted pole signs by individual tenants where this is within the scope of
the developer's overall signhage plans. However, it is the staff's feeling that
all attempts should be made to keep the size of individual tenant pole signs
within the 300 sq. ft. maximum. If a facility that is a tenant of PCD in this
instance was a free standing operation, then that facility would be permitted
only 144 sq. ft. {72 sq. ft, per side) of total pole signage, An overall center
identification sign, with opportunities for smaller scale identification of
individual major tenants, would be far more appropriate for size varianc
consideration than is an individual tenant sign. , :

' aning and Tand uses were presented,

The staff recommended approval of the findividual- tenant pole sign for K-Mart

but recommended denial of the size request variance. The staff would support and
recommend approval of an individual tenant pole sign for K-Mart at this location
if it were restricted to approximately 300 square feet in size to conform to
planned commercial development regulations.

' Mé. Richmond asked if there was-anyohe to speak in favor of this petition.

Mr. Geoffrey Grodner spoke in favor of Waldorf Associates (distinct from White-

hall Associates). He stated that there is, between the property line of

Whitehall Associates (K-Mart property line) and the 37 Bypass a utility ease-

ment of 100 feet. Beyond that there is a very heavy tree Tine.  He stated that
there will be substantial screening of the K-Mart store from the 37 Bypass especially
during the vegetation.season. He stated that K-Mart originally came to the depart-
ment with a request for a 50' high sign (standard K-Mart sign). The staff informed
them that there is a 35' limitation, therefore the sign has been revised down.

In order to do that and still obtain adequate visibility of the sign from the 37
Bypass they have proposed the standard K-Mart sign. He stated that they desire for

the sign to face east and west rather than just north. He went on to say that

only one other sign is now being p]anned for the shopping center (Whiteha “T=PT8za)

T7gting the stores. K-Mart, he said TS [CRE dMCHOF Store. .

Ms. Richmond asked if there was anyone ellse to speak in favor of this petition.
There was no_ one, - g \

Ms. Richmond asked §f there was anyone to\speak in opposition to this petition.

- There was no one,

Ms. Richmond asked if Members of the Board had questions,

Mr. Sturbaum stated that the ordinance says that the sign can be 35' above grade
(above the centerline of the highway)., He stated that he thinks the lane is
higher than the bypass. : _

Bob Neely of Waldorf Associates was present and explained the grading on the site.
Their question was where do they establish the 35' from the center of the highway.

He stated that they would be glad to abide by whatever point the staff requested
that they use. '
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‘“l CITY OF BLOOMINGTON ‘“l‘
g Planning and Transportation Department g t
‘”‘ 401 N. Morton St., Bloomington, Indiana 47404 n K

Phone: 812-349-3423 Fax: 812-349-3520 Email: planning@bloomington.in.gov

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT SIGN PERMIT

* MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

Date Applied: 11/25/20

Name of Business: Brian Rentals, Inc.
Type of Business Use: Commercial
Address of Business: 3175 W. 3rd St.
Business Phone:
Alternative Phone/Fax:
Name of Applicant: Hi-Rise & Sign Services
Applicant Phone: 317-546-1111

(OFFICE USE ONLY)
Application #. c20677
Permit Fee: $125.00 per sign

Total Fee:  WAIVED
Date Issued: 22021

Permit Reviewer: Keegan Gulick

A SCALED SITE PLAN IS REQUIRED WITH YOUR APPLICATION.
Tn order to receive a permanent sign permit, the applicant shall submit a site plan containing the following
elements:
Scale and North arrow;
Location of building(s), dtiveway(s), and parking area(s);
Location and size (in squate feet) of all existing sign(s);
Indicate type of existing sign(s): wall, pole, or ground signage;
Location and dimensions of proposed sign(s);
Distance between building and proposed sign location(s);
Name and location of adjacent street frontage(s), if applicable; and
Distance between cutb edge and sign location.

® NV LD

CERTIFICATION
I am the owner or authorized agent responsible for compliance, and hereby acknowledge the following:

1. 1 have read this application and all related documentation and I represent that the information furnished is
correct.

2. Tagree to comply with all City ordinances and State statutes, which regulate construction, land use, and

occupancy.

Any changes made to sign dimensions or location shall be submitted to the City of Bloomington for review.

4. If any misrepresentation is made in this application, the City may revoke any Certificate issued based upon this

b

misinformation.
5. No sign installation is allowed until a permit has been issued by the Planning and Transpottation Department.
Applicant’s Signature Date

If you have questions about sign ordinance requirements, please call the Bloomington Planning and
Transportation Department (@ 812-349-3423.

EXHIBIT Last updated: 8/13/2014

Z
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City of Bloomington
Planning and Transportation Department

NOTICE OF PERMIT HOLD/DENIAL

2/23/2021

Whitehall Associates
3477 W 3rd Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

To Whom It May Concern:

Your Permit Application #C21-060 for a permanent sign at, 3477 W 3rd Street is being
denied for the following reason(s).

XIThe proposed project violates the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance
OThe proposed project requires Approval from the Choose an item.

OThe proposed erosion control plan is not in compliance with the terms of the UDO
JAdditional information is needed in order to complete plan review

OSee attachment or addendum

Comments:
Per the terms of the PUD, allowed signage has already been used.

We cannot approve your application at this time. Please contact the Planning and
Transportation Department at (812) 349-3423 with your questions concerning your permit
application.

y

Keegan Gulick
Zoning & Long Range Planner

401 N. Morton Street * Bloomington, IN 47404 City Hall Phone: (812) 349-3423 = Fax: (812) 349-3520
www.bloomington.in.gov

EXHIBIT

e-mail: planning@bloomington.in.gov
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

ROGERS, MCDONALD AND GRODNER F.0.BOX 279
WORKINGMENS FEDERAL BUILDING
DAVID ROGERS BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 47402
THOMAS M. McDONALD NE/CE el

GEOFFREY M. GRODNER
SCOTT &, FORE
MARC R. KELLAMS .
June 6, 1980

1 l.,.:l:}’“-:‘

sy i et

Board of Zoning Appeals []igichﬁhk%ﬁﬁﬁ l

¢ity of Bloomington - =l Lo J
P. 0. Box 100 }

Bloomington, IN 47402 \ JUhﬁOélgg[ L

B BRI =R AR TG T

RE: Waldorf Associates PLANMING DEk ARTAMER

' 8ign Variance
Dear Beoard Members:

Waldorf Associates has submitted its application for
approval of a variance to permit. the erection of a

sign for the K-Mart Department Store being constructed

in Whitehall Plaza on Whitehall Pike. The variance
requested is from the provisions for signs for Planned
Commercial Developments which require all signs to bear
the name of the development only and which Iimit the signs
to a total of 300 sguare feet each.

Q@ﬁiteh&ll Associates, the developers of  Whitehall Plaza,
have agreed to permit Waldorf Associates to utilize one
%%gn for the K-Mart Store which would ordinarily be used
only for the full development. Therefore, this request
wall not result in a greater number of signs at Whitehall
Plaza than permitted by ordinance.'

Waldorf Associates is-also requesting a variance from the
300 square foot limitation so that the sign, as shown on

the enclosed plans, may have surfaces of approximately

282.5 feet facing both east and west. While the ordinance
does not specifically state that total sign surface shall
include both sides of the sign, your staff has so interpret-
ed the ordinance. ' In requesting this variance, Waldorf
Agsociates considered designing a smaller but taller sign,
put concluded that the plan submitted is most consistent

with the City's Sign Oxrdinance.

Very truly yours,
ROGERS, MeDONALD & \GROD'N(x

offrey| M ’c;lm kdﬁl(lm_.

GMG:NR

V-42.-80
EXHIBIT :
(57 PeT1TIONERS STRTEHW




Jim Fielder 4
' Monreoe County Recorder IN

IN 2000012881 WAR

08/01/2000 14:25:55 7 PGS

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED  -Filina Fee: = $28.00

(BUILDING)

This Instrument is being re-recorded to reflect Tregasurer's stamp

Jim Fielder
Monroe County Re

WITNESSETH: IN 2000013598 pegec " N
Fi111/2000 11:40:57 7 p
iiing Fee: $28,00 o8

THIS DEED, made effective as of the &'2‘”‘ day of __TTuly 2000,

between GLIMCHER HOLDINGS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, A Delaware limited partnership

having an address c/o Glimcher Properties Limited Partnership, 20 South Third Street,
Columbus, Ohio 43215 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantor"), and Tenants in
Common, BRYAN RENTAL, INC. (with a 2/3 undivided interest) and CRANE, LLC (with a
1/3 undivided interest) having a malling address c/o Bryan Rental, Inc., at 2356
Industrial Drive, Bloomington, Indiana 47404 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantee").
O17-05150 02
WITNESSETH:

That Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of TEN and NO/100 ($10.00)
DOLLARS and other good and valuable consideration to it in hand paid by Grantee, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has quitclaimed, given, granted, bargained,
sold and conveyed and by these presents does quitclaim, give, grant, bargain, sell,
convey and confirm unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns, without warranty, all
of Grantor's right, title and interest, if any, in and to all those certain buildings,
structures, footings, foundations, fixtures, equipment, columns, piles, improvements
and other installations (collectively the "Improvements™) at or above the I%lggerE T%?OEI\?

that certain lot or parcel of ground which is described on Exhibit "A" annexed hereto

AUG 12000
H:DPTS:LEG:DID:BLMGTN: DOCS:DEED-BLDGO725 1 Auciie Nonioa ngm'f‘ tndlane
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and made a part hereof, together with any and all tenements, hereditaments and
appurtenances belonging to the improvements or any part thereof or in any
appertaining thereto, and all rights to enforce the maintenance thereof and ail other
rights, liberties and privileges of whatsoever kind or character, and the reversions and
remainders, income, rents, issues and Improvements or any part thereof; and together
also with the right, if any, to surface support by and from the land located at or below
the surface of said lot or piece of ground; and together also with the right, if any, to
enter and invade the surface and subsurface of the said lot or piece of ground to
maintain, repair, replace and restore the Improvements (collectively, the
"Improvement Rights"),

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described Improvements and Improvement
Rights, with all the appurtenances thereunto belonging or in any way appertaining, unto

the Grantee, it successors and assigns forever,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto set its hand and seal, as of

the Zﬁ%day of % , 2000,

Witnesses: GLIMCHER HOLDINGS LIMITED
/q / =4 i PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited
7 danhora. Noyotord partnership

Barbara Howison

By:  Glimcher Holdings, Inc.,
General Partner

Laura é. eau - Qf@@j

Geofde A. Schmidt
Executive Vice President

H:DPTS:LEG:DID:BLMGTN: DOCS:DEED-BLDG0725 2




STATE OF OHIO )
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared
George A. Schmidt, Executive Vice President of Glimcher Holdings, Inc., General Partner
of Glimcher Holdings Limited Partnership, who acknowledged the executlon of the
foregoing Limited Warranty Deed for an on behalf of said corporation.

otary Public

My commission expires: FERRIAL &
S

% JOYCED. HUNTER

\i’:\_ 5’;\0 7y Comnission Exptes 19.99.06
4 Ty
INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: ZEord

David 1. Deely, Senior Counsel
Glimcher Properties Limited Partnership
20 South Third Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

RECORD AND RETURN TO:

David H. Kamen

Bryan Rental, Inc.

2356 Industrial Drive
Bloomington, Indiana 47404

H:DPTS;LEG:DID:BLMGTN: DOCS: DEED-BLDG0725 3
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EXHIBIT A
Legal Description of Real Property

A part of the Northeast Quarter of Section One (1), Township Eight (8) North, Range
Two (2) West, Monroe County, Indiana, described as follows:

Beginning at a point of the West right of way of State Route Number 37, said point
being 165.25 feet South and 13.43 feet West of the Northeast corner of the Northeast
Quarter of said Section 1, thence on said right of way South 00 degrees 20 minutes 30
seconds East 804.90 feet; thence leaving said right of way North 89 degrees 27 minutes
38 seconds West 612.18 feet; thence North 00 degrees 23 minutes 08 seconds West
280.00 feet, thence North 89 degrees 27 minutes 38 seconds West 145.00 feet; thence
North 00 degrees 23 minutes 08 seconds West 385.00 feet, thence North 89 degrees
27 minutes 38 seconds West 10.00 feet; thence North 00 degrees 23 minutes 08
seconds West 265.00 feet to a point on the South right of way of State Route Number
48; thence on said right of way South 89 degrees 27 minutes 38 seconds East 6.07
feet: thence continuing on said right of way South 79 degrees 51 minutes 12 seconds
East 74.17 feet; thence leaving said right of way South 00 degrees 23 minutes 08
seconds East 252.62 feet; thence South 89 degrees 27 minutes 38 seconds East 335.99
feet; thence North 00 degrees 23 minutes 08 seconds West 205.35 feet to a point on
the South right of way of State Route Number 48; thence on said right of way South 89
degrees 19 minutes 24 seconds East 267.02 feet; thence continuing on said right of
way South 52 degrees 42 minutes 40 seconds East 108.37 feet to the point of
beginning, containing 12.695 acres, more or less.

EXCEPT that portion deeded to the State of Indiana in a Quitclaim Deed recorded
November 21, 1989 in Deed Record 367, Page 302, more particularly described as
follows:

A part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 1, Township 8 North, Range 2 West, Monroe
County, Indiana, described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said section; thence North 89 degrees 23
minutes 24 seconds West 16.50 feet along the North line of said section to the
prolonged West line of the first of two tracts of land described in Deed Record 98, Page
484; thence South 0 degrees 02 minutes 42 seconds East 160.00 feet along said West
line prolonged to the Northwest corner of said tract and the point of beginning of this
description, which point is where the West boundary of S.R. 37 meets the Southwestern
boundary of the intersection of said S.R. 37 and S.R. 48; thence South 0 degrees 02
minutes 42 seconds East 804.90 feet along the boundary of said S.R. 37 to the
Southeast corner of the owner's land; thence North 89 degrees 23 minutes 24 seconds
West 48.70 feet along the South line of the owner's land; thence North O degrees 02
minutes 00 seconds West 449.90 feet; thence North 18 degrees 02 minutes 15 seconds

H:DPTS:LEG:DID:BLMGTN: DOCS: DEED-BLDG0725 4




West 210.30 feet; thence South 89 degrees 58 minutes 00 seconds West 67.67 feet to
the West line of the owner's land; thence North 00 degrees 25 minutes 44 seconds
West 216.43 feet along said West line to the South boundary of said S.R. 48; thence
South 89 degrees 22 minutes 00 seconds East 93.02 feet along the boundary of said
S.R. 48 to the Southwestern boundary of the intersection of S.R. 48 and said S.R. 37;
thence South 55 degrees 51 minutes 40 seconds East 108.37 feet along the boundary
of the intersection of said S.R. 48 and said S.R. 37 to the point of beginning and
containing 1.713 acres, more or less.

EXCEPT that portion deeded by quitclaim deed recorded October 30, 1981 in Deed
Record 286, Page 180, more particularly described as follows:

A part of the Northeast quarter of Section One (1), Township Eight (8) North, Range
Two (2) West, Monroe County, Indiana, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West right-of-way of State Route Number 37, said point
being 165.25 feet South and 13.43 feet West of the Northeast corner of the Northeast
quarter of said Section 1; thence along the South right-of-way of State Road 48 North
52 degrees 42 minutes 40 seconds West, 108.37 feet; thence North 89 degrees 19
minutes 24 seconds West 93.02 feet; to the point of beginning; continue thence North
89 degrees 19 minutes 24 seconds West 134.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 23
minutes 08 seconds East 228.00 feet; thence South 89 degrees 19 minutes 24 seconds
East 134.00 feet; thence North 00 degrees 23 minutes 08 seconds West 228.00 feet to
the point of beginning. Containing in all 0.701 acre, more or less.

H:DPTS:LEG: DID:BLMGTN: DOCS: DEED-BLDG0725 5




EXHIBIT B

Permitted Exceptions

1. Real estate taxes for the year 1999 due and payable in November, 2000 and all
subsequent taxes and assessments.

2. Gas Line Easement by and between Charles McGinnis, Louis B. McGinnis,
Grantor, and Indiana Gas Company, Inc., and Indiana corporation, dated July 29,
1971 and recorded August 19, 1971 in Deed Record 205, Page 535 in the Office
of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana.

3. Rights for ingress and egress and access, all as set out in that certain Corporate
Warranty Deed by and between Monroe Development Corporation, an Indiana
corporation, Grantor, and Rights of Farmers and Mechanics Federal Savings and
Loan Association, dated October 6, 1977 and recorded October 7, 1977 in Deed
Record 255, Page 78, in the Office of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana.

4, A 20 foot sanitary sewer easement granted by that certain Warranty Deed by
and between Timothy Winger, Betty Winger, husband and wife, of Monroe
County, in the State of Indiana, and Marianne W. Bunger, of Monroe County, in
the State of Indiana, dated December 2, 1977 and recorded December 3, 1977
in Deed Record 256, Page 326, in the Office of the Recorder of Monroe County,
Indiana.

5. Perpetual non-exclusive easement granted by that certain Easement Agreement
by and between David E. Schnoor, Trustee, as Grantor to Whitehall Associates,
an Indiana limited partnership, Grantee, dated August 23, 1979 and recorded
August 28, 1979, in Deed Record 287, Page 83, in the Office of the Recorder of
Monroe County, Indiana.

6. Water Line Easement by and between Bloomington Square Associates, Grantor,
in favor of City of Bloomington, Indiana Utility Department, and their successor
and assigns, Grantee, dated November 17, 1981 and recorded December 8, 1981
in Deed Record 286, Page 518, in the Office of the Recorder of Monroe County
Indiana.

7. Electric Underground Line Easement by and between Bloomington Square
Associates, Grantor, in favor of Public Service Company of Indiana, Inc., an
Indiana corporation, and its successor and assigns, Grantee, dated November 17,
1981 and recorded December 22, 1981 in Deed Record 287, Page 83, in the
Office of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana.

H:DPTS:LEG: DID:BLMGTN: DOCS:DEED-BLDG0725 6




8. Modification of Covenants for Operation, Maintenance and Reciprocal Easements,
by and between Hardee's Food Systems, Inc., Kmart Corporation, a Michigan
corporation, Whitehall Associates, an Indiana limited partnership, Bank One,
Bloomington, N.A., American Drugstores, Inc., an Illinois corporation, Great
Western Capital Corporation, a California corporation, Bloomington Square
Associates, an Indiana limited partnership, city of Bloomington, a municipal
corporation and Quincy Plaza Associates, L.P., dated May 8, 1990 and recorded
June 19, 1990, in Miscellaneous Record 200, Page 350, in the Office of the
Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana.

9. Warranty Assignment and Assumption of Vendee's Interest in Instaliment Sale
Agreement, by and between Quincy Plaza Associates, an Illinois limited
partnership, Assignor, and Glimcher Holdings Limited Partnership , a Delaware
limited partnership, Assignee, dated November 22, 1993 and recorded February
4, 1994 In Release and Assignment Record 122, Page 346, in the Office of the
Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana.

10. Memorandum of Lease by and between Waldorf and Associates, a Texas limited
partnership, Landlord, and Kmart Corporation, a Michigan corporation, Tenant,
dated January 17, 1980a and recorded September 11, 1980 in Miscellaneous
Record 117, Page 402, in the Office of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana.
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